BYRON OIL INDUSTRIES, INC.

154 CLARKSON EXECUTIVE PARK PHONE (636) 391-8770
BALLWIN, MISSOURI 63011 FAX (636) 394-0860
byronoil @aol.com

RECEIVED
January 25, 2018 FEB 1 2 2018
Commission Secretary G@@@Q

Colorado Oil & Gas Conservation Commission
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801
Denver, CO 80203

Re: Notice of Alleged Violation
Document Number: 401497449

Dear Commission Secretary:

The following is the Answer to the referenced NOAV. The responses are organized by the specific Rules
in the same order as listed in the Notice. The documentation and invoices are enclosed, with the more
relevant pages tagged and highlighted. The Notice was received on January 2, 2018.

The most recent Field Inspection Form (Document Number 681700964, Submitted 12/21/2017) states
that three (3) of the fifteen (15) corrective actions were still unresolved. Two of these have been

resolved and the last remaining item involves a small puddle of water which is being investigated.

Rule 1002.f — Stormwater Management

Corrective Action: Straw waddles have been installed North and East of the pit berms and will be
monitored regularly. The installation was completed on January 19, 2018. The sediment on the
pasture land was used along with other soil to fill in the skim pit.

Rule 603.f — Statewide Equipment, Weeds, Waste and Trash Requirements

Corrective Action: All unused equipment sited in the Field Inspection Report has been removed as of
January 19, 2018.

Rule 605.d — O&G Facilities = Mechanical Conditions

Corrective Action: Various parts including plugs, valves, pipe nipples and other materials were
purchased and installed, all oily waste was hauled away and all other equipment was cleaned. All valves
and fittings were tightened and we are currently waiting for snow to melt to determine if the small
water puddle surrounding the well head still remains.

The water puddle had no signs of oil and there is no evidence of an integrity issue. The average flow line
pressure is 30 Ibs., casing pressure averages 50 Ibs. and all equipment is powered by produced natural



gas. In addition, there was no unusual taste to the water which would indicate that it is not well
production water. We will report the status of this water puddle as soon as possible.

902.b — Pits — General and Special Rules

Corrective Action: A T-post was installed in the produced water pit and marked at 2 ft. from the surface.
This will be monitored regularly.

502.c — Pits — Pit Maintenance

Corrective Action: As noted on the most recent Field Inspection Form, oil on the water pit was less than
1%. Skimming equipment was installed and will be monitored regularly.

Rule 907 — Management of E&P Waste

Corrective Action: All remaining oily waste and the soiled weeds were hauled away on January 19, 2018,
after receiving approval on Form 27. The skim pit was back filled on the same day. We are awaiting
invoices and safety certification from E3 Solutions and will forward these immediately upon receipt. E3
Solutions also disposed of the tank bottoms that were previously at the well location.

Invoices for the work completed prior to January 18, 2018 are attached. The remaining invoices will be
forwarded immediately upon receipt. The Field Inspection Report responses will be completed the
week of January 29",

Please advise if you have any questions or comments.

Yours truly,

Richard Byron /%VQ__/
Rb/nw President

Copy to: dnr_cogccenforcement@state.co.us
John Axelson (without attachments)
Paul Legler Pumping




1212912017 Notice of Alleged Violation #401497449 Issued

From: DNR_eForms.Helpdesk <DNR_eForms.Helpdesk@state co.us>
To: byronoil <byronoil@aol.com>
Cec: kira gillette <kira.gillette@state.co.us>; john.axelson <john.axelson@state.co.us>
Subject: Notice of Alleged Violation #401497449 Issued
Date: Fri, Dec 29, 2017 2:47 pm
Attachments: 401497545 pdf (581K)

Colorado

.. Denver, CO 80203
Commission Phone: (303) 894-2100

FAX: (303) 894-2109
cogcc.state.co.us

Department of Natural Resources

Notice of Alleged Violation
Notice of Alleged Violation Document # 401497449 has been issued. Please see attachment.

Pursuant to Rule 522.d.(2), the operator must file an Answer to this NOAV within 28 days of
its receipt, or a default judgement may be entered. Hard copy answers are filed with the
Commission Secretary at the Commission's Denver office and should also be emailed to

dor_cogccenforcement(@state.co.us.

https://mail a0l .com/webmail-std/en-us/PrintMessage 7




FORM '
.NOAV State of Colorado
Rev 8115 Oil and Gas Conservation Commission Dttt Numbear:
ev _ ‘ 401497449
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, Colorado 80203
Phone: (303) 894-2100 Fax: (303) 894-2109 —— 4
a ssued:
12/29/2017
NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION - ISSUED

Per Rule 522, the Director has reasonable cause to believe that a violation of the Act, or of any Commission
rule, order, or permit has occurred, the Director will require the operator to remedy the violation and may
commence an enforcement action seeking penalties by issuing a Notice of Alleged Violation (NOAV). Per
Rule 523, an operator who violates the Act, or a Commission rule, order, or permit may be subject to a
penalty imposed by Commission order.

OPERATOR INFORMATION

OGCC Operator Number: 12400 Contact Name and Telephone:

Name of Operator: BYRON OIL INDUSTRIES INC Name: Richard Byron
Address: 154 CLARKSON EXECUTIVE PARK Phone: (636) 391-8770 Fax: ()
City: BALLWIN State: MO Zip: 63011 Email:  byronoil@aol.com
Well Location, or Facility Information (if applicable):
APl Number: 05-001-07346-00 Facility or Location ID:
Name: PRICE-DEGENHART Number: 1
QirQtr: SESE Sec: 34 Twp: 28 Range: 58W Meridian: 6
County: ADAMS
ALLEGED VIOLATION
Rule: 1002.f
Rule Description: Stormwater Management
Initial Discovery Date: Was this violation self-reported by the operator? No
Date of Violation: Approximate Time of Violation:
Was this a discrete violation of obvious duration? No

Description of Alleged Violation:

Fursuant to Rule 1002.1.(2), operators shall implement and maintain best management practices {BMPs) at all il and gas location to
control stormwater runoff in a manner that minimizes erosion, transport of sediment offsite, and site degradation. During an
inspection of the Price-Degenhart #1 well, APl 001-07346 ("Well”) on July 12, 2017, Field Inspection Report #681700645, Staff

observed evidence of sediment erosion from pit berms and trans
instructed to implement stormwater BMPs with a corrective actio
on August 16, 2017, Field Inspection Report #681700809, Staff

port onto pasture land to the west and south of pit. Operator was
n date of August 14, 2017. During a follow-up inspection conducted
confirmed that the operator had not implemented the BMPs, violating

Rule 1002.1.

Corrective Action Due Date:

Abatement or Corrective Action Required to be Performed by Operator: 08/14/2017

Proper and timely abatement does not preclude the assessment of penalties and an Order Finding Violation.

Immediately implement stormwater BMPs in accordance with good engineering practices to prevent issues associated with
stormwater.

Rule: 603.f
Rule Description: Statewide Equipment, Weeds, Waste, and Trash Requirements
Initial Discovery Date: Was this violation self-reported by the operator?  No
Date of Violation: Approximate Time of Violation:
Was this a discrete violation of obvious duration? No

Description of Alleged Violation:

Date Run: 12/28/2017 Doc [#401497449]

-
Page 1 of 4




Pursuant to Rule 603.f., all locations shall be kept free of equipment not necessary for use on that lease. During a January 3, 2017
inspection of the Price-Degenhart #1 well, APl 001-07346 (“Well), Field Inspection Report #685501649, Staff observed unused
equipment on the location. The report included a corrective action requirement to remove unused equipment by February 3, 2017.
During a follow-up inspection on June 22, 2017, Field Inspection Report #681700582, Staff observed the continued presence of
unused equipment. During a second follow-up inspection on July 12, 2017, Field Inspection Report #681700645, Staff observed the
continued presence of unused equipment at the location. During a July 13, 2017 phone call, Operator confirmed that modular steel
tanks documented in the above referenced Field Inspection Reports were inoperable and not in use. Operator was instructed to
immediately remove unused tanks per Rule 603.f. and the 603.f. guidance document with the Corrective action date of July 7, 2017;
this date was retained from previous Field Inspection Report #681700582 citation to Rule 603.f. During a third follow-up inspection
conducted on August 16, 2017, Field Inspection Report #681700809, Staff observed the continued presence of unused equipment at
the location. In the report, Operator was again instructed to remove unused tanks per Rule 803.f. and the 603.f. guidance document.
Operator failed to keep the location free of modular steel tanks, and other unused equipment, at the Well location, violating Rule
603.f. On December 19, 2017, Staff observed that the unused tanks had been removed from the location but other unused
equipment still remains.

Abatement or Corrective Action Required to be Performed by Operator: Corrective Action Due Date:  07/07/2017

Proper and timely abatement does not preclude the assessment of penalties and an Order F inding Violation.

Operator shall remove unused equipment cited above referenced Field Inspection Reports.

Rule: 605.d

Rule Description: O&G Facilities - Mechanical Conditions

Initial Discovery Date: Was this violation self-reported by the operator?  No
Date of Violation: Approximate Time of Violation:

Was this a discrete violation of obvious duration? No
Description of Alleged Violation:

Pursuant to Rule 605.d all production equipment shall be inspected at regular intervals and maintained in good mechanical condition.
During a January 3, 2017 inspection of the Price-Degenhart #1 well, APl 001-07346 (*Well”), Field Inspection Report #685501649,
Staff observed oil-stained soil underlying the treater and prime mover. Staff also observed a leaking load line at the modular tanks.
During a follow-up inspection on June 22, 2017, Field Inspection Report #681700582, Staff observed the continued presence of oily
waste underlying the prime mover and cited oily waste underlying crude oil ASTs. This inspection also documented a puddle of water
indicating a possible integrity issue at wellhead. During a second follow-up inspection on July 12, 2017, Field Inspection Report
#681700645, Staff observed the continued presence of oily waste underlying production equipment and the presence of water
puddle surrounding the wellhead. In this report, historical accumulations beneath modular tanks were given a corrective action date
of August 14, 2017. During a third follow-up inspection conducted on August 16, 2017, Field Inspection Report #681700809, Staff
observed the continued presence of oily waste underlying production equipment and presence of water puddle surrounding wellhead.
New citations of oil-stained soil underlying pump jack and its exhaust also indicated integrity issues. The ongoing oily waste
accumulations beneath production equipment and puddle of water surrounding wellhead indicate that equipment is not being
maintained in good mechanical condition, violating Rule 605.d.

Abatement or Corrective Action Required to be Performed by Operator: Corrective Action Due Date:  08/14/2017

Proper and timely abatement does not preclude the assessment of penalties and an Order Finding Violation.

Operator shall repair or replace all leaking equipment in the above referenced Field Inspection Reports to prevent additional releases
and shall document all repairs. If there are integrity issues associated with the well, Operator shall obtain COGCC approval for
repairs, complete the repairs, and timely submit documentation to COGCC Staff.

Rule: 902.b

Rule Description: Pits - General and Special Rules

Initial Discovery Date: Was this violation self-reported by the operator?  No
Date of Violation: Approximate Time of Violation:

Was this a discrete violation of obvious duration? No
Description of Alleged Violation:

Pursuant to Rule 902.b, a method of monitoring and maintaining freeboard shall be employed at produced water pits. During an
inspection of the Price-Degenhart #1 well, APl 001-07346 (“Well”) on July 12, 2017, Field Inspection Report #681700645, Staff
observed that the Operator had no apparent method of monitoring and maintaining the freeboard. The report required the Operator
to install a method of monitoring and maintaining freeboard by August 14, 2017. During a follow-up inspection on August 16, 2017,
Staff observed that the Operator had not implemented any method of monitoring freeboard, violating Rule 902.b.

Abatement or Corrective Action Required to be Performed by Operator: Corrective Action Due Date:  08/14/2017

Proper and timely abatement does not preclude the assessment of penalties and an Order Finding Violation.

laperator shall install a method to monitor freeboard at produced water pit. —l
Rule: 902.c

Date Run: 12/28/2017 Doc [#401497449] Page 2 of 4




Rule Description: Pits - Pit Maintenance

Initial Discovery Date: Was this violation self-reported by the operator? No
Date of Violation: Approximate Time of Violation:

Was this a discrete violation of obvious duration? No
Description of Alleged Violation:

Pursuant to Rule 902.c., Byron Oil Industries (Operator) is required to prevent accumulation of oil or condensate in its pits above de
minimis amounts. During a January 3, 2017 inspection of the Price-Degenhart #1 well, APl 001-07346 (“Well"), Inspection Report
#685501649, Staff observed that oil was inside of the produced water pit at the Price-Degenhart #1 location, Location ID 319937,
Based on inspection photos, estimated oil coverage was approximately 50% of the produced water pit. The report instructed
Operator to control and contain spills and clean up per Rule 906.a and to contact EPS Staff by the corrective action date of February
3, 2017. A follow-up inspection was conducted on June 22, 2017, Inspection Report #681700582, and Staff observed the continued
presence of oil approximately 50% of the produced water pit. Operator was instructed to remove oil from the surface of the pit by
June 23, 2017. A second follow-up inspection was conducted on July 12, 2017, Inspection Report #681700645, and Staff observed
the continued presence of oil on approximately 50% of the produced water pit and documented wildlife mortality (two dead birds)
inside of the produced water pit. A third follow-up inspection was conducted on August 16, 2017, Inspection Report #681700809, and
Staff observed the continued presence of oil on approximately 5-10% of the produced water pit. Although, a reduction in amount of
hydrocarbons was documented during in the August 2017 inspection, the Operator continued to operate the produced water pit with
hydrocarbons present in greater than de minimis amounts, violating Rule 902.c.

Abatement or Corrective Action Required to be Performed by Operator: Corrective Action Due Date:  06/23/2017

Proper and timely abatement does not preclude the assessment of penalties and an Order Finding Violation.

Operator shall immediately remove all free oil from the produced water pit and also remove any oil impacted soils from the banks or
berms of the produced water pit that may be contributing free product to the surface of the pit. Any oily waste removed from the
produced water pit shall be properly disposed in accordance with Rule 907.e. In addition, if oil accumulations on the pit are the result
from ineffective treatment of produced water prior to placement in the production pit, then make appropriate repairs or maodification to
separation or skimming equipment to prevent future occurrences per Rule 907.c.(1).

Rule: 907

Rule Description: Management of E&P Waste

Initial Discovery Date: Was this violation self-reported by the operator? No
Date of Violation: Approximate Time of Violation:

Was this a discrete violation of obvious duration? No
Description of Alleged Violation:

Pursuant to Rule 907.a.(1), Operators shall ensure that E&P waste is properly stored, treated, or disposed to prevent threatened or
actual significant adverse environmental impacts. Rule 907.e. describes proper means of disposal for oily waste, including oil-stained
soil. Pursuant to Rule 907 f, operators shall remove and properly dispose of ‘other E&P" waste, including tank bottoms. During a
January 3, 2017 inspection of the Price-Degenhart #1 well, APl 001-07346 (“Well”), Field Inspection Report #685501649, Staff
observed oil-stained soil underlying the treater and prime mover. The report contained corrective actions for the operator to remove
and dispose of oily waste by February 3, 2017. Staff's photos also document the presence of historical accumulations of oily waste
underlying modular tanks. During a follow-up inspection was conducted on June 22, 2017, Field Inspection Report #681700582,
Staff observed the continued presence of oily waste underlying prime mover and cited oily waste underlying crude oil ASTs. During a
second follow-up inspection conducted on July 12, 2017, Field Inspection Report #681700645, Staff observed the continued
presence of oily waste underlying production equipment and, based on the Operators’ confirmation that the modular steel tanks were
not in use, Staff required Operator to provide proof of proper disposal of other E&P waste and/or tank bottoms. In this report, removal
of historical accumulations beneath modular tanks was given a corrective action deadline of August 14, 2017. Operator was
instructed to dispose of any tank bottoms prior to removing the unused tanks by July 31, 2017. During a third follow-up inspection
conducted on August 16, 2017, Field Inspection Report #681700809, Staff observed the continued presence of oily waste underlying
production equipment and the steel tanks. Citations of oily waste beneath pump jack and its muffler were added with a corrective
action date of September 22, 2017. To date the Operator has not provided disposal documentation for any tank bottoms to Staff.
Inspections from January 2017 to August 2017 document the presence of current and historical accumulations of oily waste beneath
leaking production equipment and the presence of unused tanks with tank bottoms. The Operator has failed to properly treat or
dispose of E&P waste as described above, violating Rule 907. On December 19, 2017, Staff observed that the unused tanks had
been removed from the location but other unused equipment still remains.

Abatement or Corrective Action Required to be Performed by Operator: Corrective Action Due Date:  09/22/2017

Proper and timely abatement does not preclude the assessment of penalties and an Order Finding Violation.

Operator shall inmediately remove and properly dispose of all accumulations of oily waste cited in above referenced Field Inspection
Reports in accordance with 907.e. and shall remit disposal documentation, including documentation of the disposal of any tank
bottoms previously at the Well location, required by Rule 907.b.(2). Operator shall complete the skim pit closure in accordance with
the approved Form 27 (Remediation Project #10531) no later than April 30, 2018. This includes removal of all impacted material,
confirmation soil sampling, waste disposal, backfill, surface grading and submittal of all supporting documentation. Operator shall
submit confirmation soil sample results via supplemental eForm 27 to COGCC for approval prior to backfill of the pit.

Date Run: 12/28/2017 Doc [#401497449] Page 3 of 4




PENALTY

Penalties for violations alleged in this NOAV will be calculated pursuant to Rule 523, with daily penalties accruing pursuant
fo Section 34-60-121(1), C.R.S.

ANSWER

Pursuant to Rule 522.d.(2), the operator must file an Answer to this NOAV within 28 days of its receipt, or a default
judgement may be entered. Hard copy answers are filed with the Commission Secretary at the Commission’s Denver office
and should also be emailed to dnr_cogccenforecment@state.co.us.

NOAV ISSUED

NOAV Issue Date: 12/29/2017

COGCC Representative Signature: W

- I

COGCC Representative: John Axelsg,w/ Title: East Environmental Superv

Email: john.axelson@state.co.us Phone Num: (303) 894-2100x5115

ATTACHMENT LIST

View Attachments in Imaged Documents on COGCC website (http://ogccweblink.state.co.us/) - Search by Document
Number.

Document Number Description
401497467 NOAV CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

401497473 NOAV COVER LETTER
Total Attach: 2 Files
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Fort Lupton, Colorado 80621

Cell 720-299-3385
shortysofs@hotmail.com

OILFIELD SERVICE, INC.

15119 Nancy Avenue * P.O. Box 313

Ne (141

Phone 303-857-2210 * Fax 303-857-2110

WELL NO. AND LEASE:

TIME ROAD CONDITION

CUSTOMERS ORDER NO.

Degenhayy # 7 [T FisH: QK i e
CH HG(-E] TG: " MAILING ADDRESS: CITY/STATE/ZIP: V—
)@J/,I?OM Ol Tndyustrees
COUNTY: DRIVER: TRUCK NO.:
ms £Fmesto, evic, Adan, vvan, manvel 8, _?"_: 2@?3; 5
7 7 J 7 I 7 Vi
DATE OESCRIPTION HOUR RATE AMOUNT

~24-13| Havled 5 loads o8 3y Koad

Bese Ot p)'T 1o LecoTron

and 5 loads 0Ff contomiveTed

sagil e | eccotlon o

Land £l

MATERIALS BOUGHT OUT AMOUNT

77.2( W#%Mw F53 |49/
65,08 lims6f Lo B prevealcIH3] )b
SALES TAX Hours 3 5 é{ﬁ'ﬂ? 5 = 75‘“‘537
TOTAL AR5 152 TOTAL Ljé' 0|52

WELL OWNER, OPERATOR OR CONTRACTOR:

NET 30 DAYS

APPROVED

For Customer

—_
APPROVED s P P

For Contractor

Initials of Persan noting discrepancy

Signature

19. Ticket #

A
Y4 v o)

L,.,: i

Date

20. Management Mathod/Location

Landifill it Monafil

Location:

21. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Gertification of receipt of materials covered by the manifest except as noted in Item 18

Printed/Typed Name o
T O |

Signature

IR

Month  Day Year i

169-BLC-O 6 10498 (Rev. 9/14) |
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OILFIELD SERVICE, INC.

15119 Nancy Avenue * P.O. Box 313
Fort Lupton, Colorado 80621
Phone 303-857-2210 * Fax 303-857-2110
Cell 720-299-3385
shortysofs@hotmail.com

WELL NO, AND LEASE:

# 1

TIME
START:

ROAD CONDITION
FINISH:

OK

CU?L OMERS OHDEﬁg.
4

D&g&ﬂhaf?

CHARGE TO:

MAILING ADDRESS: CITY/STATE/ZIP:

_ByRoN _dil Tndustries

COUNTY: DRIVER:
Adayms

AL

1y 20,22

A
DATE

esSTag) (Ravi eYic, \eJ/Ary Iu\\R
> =y 7 J 7

DESCRIPTION

HOUR ﬁATE
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oc/\ﬁd 3 loads g¢f Bﬁ/ }20(20/ (523 ¢

o

—
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2 laads

o2  F Diyex

ﬁmm P T
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5 LG’Q({S
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Yoy | ocation td_ Land £ (]

MATERIALS BOUGHT OUT

AMOUNT

9176 & of %MM

780

Y1.33lor g Maﬁz/pt‘ 2e8 69
SALES TAX Hours 3 g éﬁ-’ _17 7& Zc
TOTAL 265180 TOTAL L/ 725 loo
WELL OWNER, OPERATOR OR CONTRACTOR:
NET 30 DAYS
APPROVED APPROVED W
For Customer For Contractor

&

3 18, Discrepancy Indication Space: 19. Ticket # ooy

Q : i (-

E L} ‘,J I

o

w

g

z Initials of Person noting discrepancy Signature Date

g 20. Management Method/Location

]

D 4 .

Landfil L Monofil Location:
21. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Certzfmamn of receipt of materiais covered by the manifest except as noted in tem 18
/ " Signature Month Day  Year

Printed/Typed Name
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LIJ

169-BLC-0 A 1N40A (Rav Q/14)




CILFIELD SERVICE, INC.
15119 Nancy Avenue * P.O. Box 313 N© ( 1 ié: J#
Fort Lupton, Colorado 80621
Phone 303-857-2210 * Fax 303-857-2110
Cell 720-299-3385
shortysofs@hotmail.com

WELL NO. AND LEASE TIME ROAD CONDITION s CUSJOMERS CRDER No,
D(’Q (_Yl \CLY T #,Z i e 0}/\ Jolictin 1 & /5.4/ Lot
CHA TD: MAILING ADDRESS: CITY/STATE/ZIP:
A Industres
Cou DRIVER: . CK NO.:
?nr{g M mesTe enc, Ly ff;/L,)q n)afn 5?; }f, 5 6 20
DESCRIPTION HOUR RATE AMOUNT

DATE

6-11 Haoled 4 lead<s oF £ DivT
Go it o Location _and
L»I leads CF Conda winnured

Suil Fyom  lecatton ta Lond@ill

MATERIALS BOUGHT QUT AMOUNT

5%ig acd otV | 310158
53, UJZ@VL?(://’/G’MZ;;;%M/' (e L

SALES TAX ' Hours 28 45’57/ ;¥ Lblec
TOTAL Il[}'f‘?f’? 47 TOTAL 3;2;]/; L

WELL OWRNER, OPERATOR OR CONTRACTOR:
NET 30 DAYS .
—— & . A
APPROVED APPROVED g . ¥ 2
For Customer For Contractor
18. Discrepancy Indication Space: 19. Ticket #
g
Initials of Person noting discrepancy Signature Date

20. Management Method/Location

Landfill L Monofill Location:
21. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of materials covered by the manifest except as noted in Item 18

Printed/Typed Name P i Signature Manth Day Year

169-BLC-O 6 10498 (Rev. 9/14) .




15119 Nancy Avenue * P.O. Box 213
Fort Lupton, Colorado 80621
Phone 303-857-2210 * Fax 303-857-2110
Cell 720-299-3385
shortysofs@hotmail.com

OILFIELD SERVICE, INC,

=

@]
—
-
T

WELL NO. AND LEASE TIME ROAD CONDITION CUSTOMERS ORDER NO.
e oK | BHTE e,
RGE - MAILING ADDRESS: CITY/STATE/ZIP:
BY8oN ol TaousTRIES
cou : DRIVER: TRUCK NO.:
Haom s Eynesto; [Kay ? 14
DESCRIPTION HOUR RATE AMOUNT

DATE
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| -2-1F
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and & lgads g£ £ DiyT o

.

Pr+ to lecation

MATERIALS BOUGHT QUT AMOUNT
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P53 s o Lo Fauiioca ool |SE3 |44

SALES TAX

Hours Ll(

65 °° | Flpleo

TOTAL

n32lrst

TOTAL /(9’-[ e 75

WELL OWNER, OPERATOR OR CONTRACTOR:

NET 30 DAYS

APPROVED

R
APPROVED /Z,ZZ;, W"

For Customer

T —

For Contractor

Initials of Person noting discrepancy, Signature

18. Discrepancy Indication Space:

19. Ticket #

L
i

Date

DESIGNATED FACILITY —

Landfill

20. Management Method/Lacation

Monofill Location:

21. Designated Facility Owner or Qperator: Certification of receipt of materials covered by the manifest except as noted in ltem 18

Printed/Typed Name

."' y Signature

Month  Day Year

169-BLC-0 6 10498 (Rev, 9/14)
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OILFIELD SERVICE, INC.

15119 Nancy Avenue * P.0O. Box 313 O 7 T 6 8
Fort Lupton, Colorado 80621
Phone 303-857-2210 * Fax 303-857-2110
Cell 720-299-3385
shortysofs@hotmail.com

WELL NO. AND LEASE: TIME ROAD CONDITION CUSTOMERS ORDER NG.

Degenhart #7 | OK | fictaid By

CH GEE MAILING ADDRESS: J CITYISTATE/ZIP: ke
YKON il % ndustyie s

COUNTY: DRIVER; TRUCK NO.:
Hdarns S esrq; Kay g/ 14
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ToTAL | LRI [rora L5723

WELL OWNER, OPERATOR OR CONTRACTOR:

NET 30 DAYS ™
APPROVED APPROVED : B, &W

For Customer For Contractor

>

5 18. Discrepancy Indication Space: 19. Ticket #
9 . % 1
E e FAA
] ey T
& 5
g Initials of Person noting discrepancy Signature Date
% 20. Management Method/Location
w
o . -

Landfill L Monofill Location:

21. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of materials covered by the manifest except as noted in ltem 18

Printad/Typed Name s 5 ; Signature Month  Day  Year
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169-BLC-O 6 10498 (Rev. 9/14) ~ (7 1 =~ (o0 * A




INVOICE & DAILY WORK REPORT

CUSTOMER

OILFIELD SERVICE, INC.

15119 Nancy Avenue * P.O. Box 313
Fort Lupton, Colorado 80621

Phone 303-857-2210 * Fax 303-857-2110

Cell 720-299-3385
shortysofs@hotmail.com

INVOICE 3601
aE_ [R5 =/7

ADDRESS
CUSTOMER CONTRACTOR )
LEASE _M_MMZ“_WELL no._ [ P.0. NO. JOB NO. ;5
FROM TO |HOURS WORK PERFORMED TOTAL AMOUNT
[J
Do o) 00 |A ZM;.(// Yo Dotileo— Wwipi/c L&M&uﬁ

EMPLOYEES TIME HOURS | RATE | AMOUNT | EQUIPMENT |UNIT# | HOURS | RATE AMOUNT
Operator/Foreman £, , £/ .. /2 géﬁﬂ 3/ 2 22 | Pickup
Helpers &m © /2 ;q” }% 4 Truck (] ) Ton t5 | A 95’”7 33 & po
GersZiarp | /3 4|9 59 PP | Backnos 5 |yp 657 ss047
/V,‘:C-:si@ 1A R4 w .57 |92 | Trencher
i i - Trailer é ;3 %_m 75_ 2z
TOTALS | | 76|92 bump Truck \
MATERIALS BOUGHT OUT AMOUNT | Hotsy 7 |jp a5 s<o |z
Water Truck
Welder
Bush Hog
TOTAL /5[ 18D
TOTAL TOTAL INVOICE AMOUNT 2687 b0
APPROVED APPROVED /Z/Z/Z&) B

For Customer

WHITE - Original *

YELLOW - Office +

For Contractor

PINK - Customer



INVOICE & DAILY WORK REPORT

OILFIELD SERVICE, INC.

15119 Nancy Avenue * P.O. Box 313
Fort Lupton, Colorado 80621

Cell 720-299-3385
shortysofs@hotmail.com

i goiad g
Lrll i

Phone 303-857-2210 * Fax 303-857-2110 .

3602

CUSTOMER & M/MM MC’/ INVOICE -
ADDRESS DATE /_..; If P / ’7
CUSTOMER CONTRACTOR A 5
LEASE L‘gﬂégazﬁwzu NO. / P.0. NO. JOB NO. M@@m
FROM TO |HOURS WORK PERFORMED TOTAL AMOUNT
1:0016:00 [/ gt E\W Yy

M&v\ WL%

MMM&—M&

2«_5,_4,_—-4

W‘z/
Wa,/j

M&-«—c,-—‘-ﬁ/

ahgz:auﬁgh

‘S atl WAMM
Tieecty

EMPLOYEES TIME HOURS | RATE | AMOUNT | EQUIPMENT | UNIT# | HOURS | RATE AMOUNT
OperatorlForemanf}:,(_ddy // 4 }8’5 Y/ | Pickup
vevers e lpo | 1) 547 ged [ meprn | /5 [P 5P| 35807
Gudlavo| || _5d?| s 4| sackos 5 7 495 0c
Mecglay | [ 297 20 4| oo|Tencher ’ ' |
. | | aier AR 5 &5T2+4
TOTALS | (27 £00) bump Truck
MATERIALS BOUGHT OUT AMOUNT | Hotsy
Water Truck
Welder
Bush Haog
— VEAZA
TOTAL TOTAL INVOICE AMOUNT [ G 56 100
APPROVED APPROVED /’é(/%o gm“‘“‘“

For Customer

WHITE - Original

YELLOW - Office *

For Contractor

PINK - Customer



INVOICE & DAILY WORK REPORT

¥ 2 e =
3 Lo Ly &9 % TTiges
EOrLs oW o Al
£ 4

i

OILFIELD SERVICE, INC.

15119 Nancy Avenue * P.O. Box 313
Fort Lupton, Colorado 80621

Phone 303-857-2210 * Fax 303-857-2110

Cell 720-299-3385

41,( biald Agace-of /LA@M-

[ Y

% : shortysofs@hotmail .com
CUSTOMER gm M W—%Z:@aj INVOICE 3 6 O 4
ADDRESS pre A e~ AT
CUSTOMER CONTRACTOR /) , ;
LEASEW WELL NO. / P.O. NO. JoB NO.M@&
FROM TO HOURS WORK PERFORMED TOTAL AMOUNT
[1200 |5 30| 6.5 e B 75 locaZimat et feellef

@fM aloe Vo e

o

M/Mu/ﬁ/@m Stecayd et
WM ,e@a_z

EMPLOYEES TIME HOURS | RATE | AMOUNT | EQUIPMENT | UNIT # | HOURS | RATE AMOUNT
Operator/ForemanF/z‘{% é' 5 géﬂﬂ | £9 ¥0 | Pickup
Helpers %@J éS‘ ;{70’5’ / 54 Truck ({ ) Ton /5 é,;;gﬂﬂ / Sz,ﬂﬂ
Gteaarid o, 547 | S% 00 | Backhos 5|5 [55%  avsi00
Trencher
Trailer £, 3 |ps 2z 75_ P22
TOTALS 4/ | (00 Dump Truck
MATERIALS BOUGHT OUT AMOUNT Hotsy
Water Truck g Z 155 S/p w8
Welder r
Bush Hog
TOTAL /o4 2 W
TOTAL TOTAL INVOICE AMOUNT | 522 0]
APPROVED APPROVED /Z&Z&éf,& ﬁW—’

For Customer

WHITE - Original +

YELLOW - Office +

For Contractor

PINK - Customer



INVOICE & DAILY WORK REPORT

OILFIELD SERVICE, INC.

15119 Nancy Avenue * P.O. Box 313
Fort Lupton, Colorado 80621

Phone 303-857-2210 * Fax 303-857-2110

Cell 720-299-3385

&{_@m o kg shortysofs@hotmail.com
CUSTOMER 5/{/ Roid DIl (A0 oS T/Q;e-s INVOICE 3611
ADDRESS DATE i 4
LEase DWLLNO. / PONO. fgﬁgf‘é’@éﬂé@@/r
FROM TO HQOURS WORK PERFORMED TOTAL AMOUNT
Hdon 3;00 ) 2. Trgacel Lo 1&@‘(’,{@ /L:::;/
Sl et ey st Doyt
et Ml ol &Zz’/{?’? &z o
T T ORWA. T
Zigacef Bzt 75 zer il 7
{ L a 7
EMPLOYEES TIME HOURS | RATE | AMOUNT | EQUIPMENT | UNIT # | HOURS | RATE AMOUNT
Operator/Foreman MAM Ve 4 & 3/ 5 Q0 | Pickup
Hebes  Podng | [2 eyt agg P [t | /5 1R 299 3 34|00
Crudond 12 4 557 PP | Backnoo 5 | & |55 Yyoples
Trencher
Trailer
TOTALS €¢¢ & ) | Dump Truck
MATERIALS BOUGHT OUT AMOUNT | Hotsy
Water Truck — 7
Welder
Bush Hog
TOTAL 77 410¢
TOTAL TOTAL INVOICE AMOUNT [ 644 00
APPROVED APPROVED m@ / ~
For Contractor

For Customer

WHITE - Original «

YELLOW - Office +

PINK - Customer



INVOICE & DAILY WORK REPORT

15119 Nancy Avenue * P.O. Box 313
Fort Lupton, Colorado 80621

Cell 720-299-3385

Phone 303-857-2210 * Fax 303-857-2110

OILFIELD SERVICE, INC.

shortysofs@hotmail.com
CUSTOMER p INVOICE 3904
ADDRESS pare_7-6b - 17
LEASEM\NELL no._/ PONO. ?§£J§CTDiM |
FROM TO |HOURS WORK PERFORMED TOTAL AMOUNT
Too Sy | 10| Larf Iy localon o pod o =
eleari fivg Thisu gf pif Lot
i 1plen MW Vot
%éf* JDoiadecry petp they 4ottt
EMPLOYEES TIME HOURS | RATE | AMOUNT | EQUIPMENT |UNIT# | HOURS | RATE AMOUNT
Operator/Foreman Pickup
Helpers /VW /0 é” 3_6009 Truck ( ) Ton
Backhoe
Trencher
Trailer
TOTALS 24 2 P | Dump Truck
MATERIALS BOUGHT OUT AMOUNT | Hotsy n 119 |37 550
Water Truck 5'/ ) D srpya ﬁ’ﬂﬂ oo
Welder s
Bush Hog
TOTAL /3s50|%°
TOTAL TOTAL INVOICE AMOUNT / é /4 20
APPROVED APPROVED > 24
For Contractor

For Custorner

WHITE ~ Original + YELLOW - Office *+ PINK - Customer
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REMIT TO:

P.0. BOX 206620
DALLAS, TX 75320-6620
PHONE 806/669-1103

SUPPLY.

3 e bk I S - G
HEODTUmm OT B 8 amam
:{i: WY iz UL l é} "é gl?wl—,a

CORRESPONDENCE TO:

P.O. DRAWER 2479
PAMPA, TX 79066-2479
PHONE 806/669-1103

SALES & SERVICE * SUB-SURFACE PUMPS * OCTG * OIL FIELD SUPPLIES * PRODUCTION EQUIPMENT

INVOICENO. 5090628 BYRON OIL INDUSTRIES, INC.
INVOICE DATE:  09/26/2017 154 CLARKSON EXECUTIVE PARK
Ship Date: 18/2017
st{;;:e- ate ggg / SOLD BALLWIN, MO 63011
TO:
Customer PO: BYRONOQI-500
Lease: PRICE DEGENHART
Well No.:
AFE No.:
Destination: co
Ship Via: DEL
Order By:
Sign By:
DT Number: FM050383
UANTITY ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
1.00 0041403000 3"STD BLK TEE DOM $44.03 $44.03
2.00 0400300040 3" X 4" STD BLK BW PIPE NIPPLE $13.17 $26 34
1 00 0041103000 3" STD BLK 90 DEG ELL DOM $36 75 $36.75
1 O{) 0014106030 3" X 3" TRANSITION FITTING SDR11 $63.08 $63.08
1.00 0009[}03000 3" API LINE PIPE COUPLING—DOM $24.00 $24.00
1 OU 0400300120 "X 12" STD BLK BW PIPE NIPPLE $31.37 $31 37
1.00 0400300050 3mX 6" STD BLK BW PIPE NIPPLE $17.61 $17. 61
2.00 |5100030506 6' STEEL T-POST $9.70 $19.40
TERMS: NET 30 DAYS, 18% PER ANNUM Fed. ID No. 27-2988323 THANK YOU! SubtotaI[ $262.58
This order is subject to the terms and conditions on the reverse side of i invoice. Tax I $7.62
A COPY OF THIS INVOICE MUST ACCOMPANY ALL RETURNS -
Freight $0.00
Labor $0.00
Trade Disc $0.00
APPROVED BY: Total $270.20

ORIGINAL INVOICE




DELIVERY TICKET
— r s ~ P.O. DRAWER 2479
SRy, Cohh o tte PAMPA, TX 79066-2479
. PHONE 806/669-1103

SUBSURFACE PUMPS * OIL FIELD SUPPLIES * PRODUCTION EQUIPMENT * SALES & SERVICE

BYRON OIL INDUSTRIES, INC,
154 CLARKSON EXECUTIVE PARK
SOLD TO: |BALLWIN, MO 63011

BYRONOI-500

D.T. Number: FM050383 AFE No.: Work Order #:

Date: 09/18/2017 Destination: CO Order By: JUAN
Ship Date: 09/18/2017 Ship Via: DEL Sign By:
Store: 500 Batch ID: FTMRGN RDY INV Major Code:
Customer PO: Salesman: 500-DEB H Minor Code:

Lease: PRICE DEGENHART  Cost Center: Property #:
Well No.:

1 DD41493§)O0_ ~|3" STD BLK TEE-DOM - _?544.03 o $Q.Dq

2 ~ 0400300040 3" X4" STD BLK BW PIPE NIPPLE - _$13lz L $OOO

1 0041103_090 3"STD BLK 90 DEG ELL-DOM L $3675_ $0‘_Q,U

L. ] 0014100030 |3"X 3" TRANSITION FITTING SDR11 ... SO

: 2009009000 | Y APTLINEPIPECOURLINGOOM .o | wodpel smpo

L[ 0M00300120 |3"X12"STDBLKBWPIPENIPPLE | 337 5000

L] 0400300060 3" X 6" STD BLK BW PIPE NIPPLE | W7 5000

: >100030506 |6' STEEL T-POST _ | $970] __$000

TERMS: NET 30

$0.00
$7.62
$0.00
$0.00
$270.20

RECEIVED BY:




DELIVERD BY:

W.B. Supply - Ft. Morgan
Hold Sheet
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REMIT TO:

CORRESPONDENCE TO:

P.0. BOX 206620

DALLAS, TX 75320-6620
PHONE 806/669-1103

P.0. DRAWER 2479
PAMPA, TX 79066-2479
PHONE 806/669-1103

SALES & SERVICE * SUB-SURFACE PUMPS * OCTG * OIL FIELD SUPPLIES * PRODUCTION EQUIPMENT

INVOICE NO. 5091116

INVOICE DATE: 10/30/2017

Ship Date: 10/25/2017 SOLD

Store: 500

Customer PO:

BYRON OIL INDUSTRIES, INC.
154 CLARKSON EXECUTIVE PARK
BALLWIN, MO 63011

BYRONOCI-500

Lease: PRICE DEGENHART
Well No.:
AFE No.:
Destination: co
Ship Via: © DEL
Order By:
Sign By:
DT Number: FM050778
QUANTITY ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
' 1.00 |{8000795620 20 X 100 6 MIL PLASTIC SHEETING $101.29 $101.29
1.00 (0006430220 3" FIBERGLASS BULKHEAD FITTING $158.25 $158.25
TE_RMS: NE_I’ 30 DAYS, 18% PER ANNUM Fed. ID No. 27-2988323 THANK YOU! Subtotall $259.54
This order Is subject to the terms and conditions on the reverse side of invoice.
A COPY OF THIS INVOICE MUST ACCOMPANY ALL RETURNS Tax $7.53
Freight $0.00
Labor $0.00
Trade Disc $0.00
APPROVED BY: Total $267.07

ORIGINAL INVOICE
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Champion Oilfield Service Inc. Invoice
P.C. Box 96 Q)h‘n \Q E . ; Date Invoice #
Wiggins, CO 80654 ‘& 0 tncmg , L@CAJYWY\ 9/25/2017 18338
Phone#  @70433-7252 WioR Clgan Up "o .
Fax#  (O70)483-7253 AMASRY TARRS o line of wnnseldd 4 wLm3
205 '1 o Q i , "
n a <
\ +“K51'h5+0~|[mj $ [Rina Tanl’\\
Bill To Q m
Femovell $pash )
Byron Oil Industries
154 Clarkson Executive Park
Ballwin, MO 63011
P.O/AFE#
Lease Terms
Price Deganhart Net 30
Quantity Description Rate Amount
8-21-17 To 9-20-17
240.5 | Truck & Tools 33.00 7,936.50
48 | Back-Hoe 55.00 2,640.00
13 | Trailer 26.50 344.50
5| Skid Steer 45.00 225.00
4.5 | Manlift 50.00 225.00
7 | Hotsy Pressure Washer 55.00 385.00
2 | Fusing Machine 50.00 100.00
240.5 | Foreman 32.00 7,696.00
221.5 | Hands 29.00 6,423.50
1| Demolition saw 245.72 245.72
8-21-17 Hauled trailer to location- Drove to WB Supply & ordered all the parts needed
to build fence around containment
8-22-17 Picked up parts for fence from WB Supply- Went to location & cleaned up old
tubing- Built fence around tank containment
8-23-17 Picked up trailer from Champion's yard- Drove to Ronanza location on 70
Ranch to load back hoe- Hauled back hoe to location & dropped off- Picked up parts
from WB Supply then drove to location- Re-built 2" gas line & 3" oil line on heater
treater- Moved old tanks- Dug up & cut risers- Cleaned up location
8-24-17 Hauled off old tubing from location- Picked up stock tank & plastic tank-
Hauled to Champion's shop & cut bottoms out of stock tank :
8-29-17 Loaded up tanks & pipe from shop- Went to WR to pick up building supplies-
Hauled tanks & supplies to location
9-01-17 Drove to location & dug out skim pit using back hoe- Dug up old water & gas
line to skim pit- Started cutting up tanks- Drove to Champion's shop to hook up to
Hotsy- Filled up Hotsy then hauled to location to drop off- Dug trench with back hoe to
expose 3 old lines
9-05-17 Drove to location & finished trench to treater- Dug out more of skim pit-
Pulled out all old piping from skim pit to water pit- Cut up tanks using demo saw &
smashed using back hoe- Used back hoe to load tanks on trailer
9-06-17 Drove to location & built temporary containment- used back hoe to dig out
more contaminated soil from old pit- Cut up old tanks using saw- Hauled man lift off
Total

Www.championgilﬁ’eﬁdservice.cam
age




Champion Oilfield Service Inc.

invoice

P.G. Box 96 Date Invoice #
Wiggins, CO 80654 9/25/2017 18338
Phone # (970)-483-7252
Fax # (970)-483-7253
Bill To
Byron Oil Industries
154 Clarkson Executive Park
Ballwin, MO 63011
P.O./AFE# —l
Lease Terms
Price Deganhart Net 30
Quantity Description Rate Amount
9-07-17 Drove to location & fused polly pipe together- Drilled two 4 1/2" holes in tank
to add bushing- Measured out & dug area for the new tank pit- Drove to WB Supply to
pick up parts- Drove to location & cut holes in tank
9-08-17 Drove to location & set tank added 90's & tied in to tank- Dug a trench from
tank to treater for polly- Hooked up polly (o treater- Back filled trench- Smoothed out
area- Made a ramp on old pit
9-11-17 Drove to location & dug trench for drain from pit to pond- Set polly & hooked
itup to tank-installed metal ring around skim tank- Built shed around piping on treater-
Load tank on trailer
9-12-17 Drove to WRB Supply to pick up siding- Drove to location & put siding on
treater house- Re-built berm around treater- Back filled around skim tank & smoothed
out location
9-13-17 Loaded up Skid Steer- Picked up old fence- Hauled off location
9-14-17 Drove to shop to hook up trailer- Went to WR Supply to order wood post-
Drove to location & measured out area for fence- Used Skid Steer to drill four holes- Put
in wood post & T-post- Put up 4 rows of barbed wirc- Cleancd up oil in water pit-
Hauled trash off location
9-15-17 Drove to location & cut up pipe- Cleaned up oil that came out of ald pipe-
Started building berm around skim tark
9-16-17 Drove to location & finished berm around:skim tank- Drilled & set wood post
for more fence- Cleaned out engine house & put new dirt back in
9-18-17 Drove to location- Cleaned up oil from around water pit & oily weeds- Hauled
Skid Steer back to shop
9-20-17 Drove to location- Ran wire around skim tank & put-fence back up around
waler pit- Picked up trash & returned wire back to WB
Total $26,221.22

wwwachzsmpimlgilﬁéeldsewice,cam
age
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Earth, Energy and O3 \ T ton, Ny
Environmental Solutions, LLC S}\ * w &%U | l#-‘
¢r ) !
PO Box 905 \/5 0 f\a]g Sefviceo

Fort Morgan, CO 80701-0905
P:970.768.5388
P:970.768.2223

J-grooms@E-3Solutions.com

Mas Hivell 7, p Ths in
5Gr\nm Z‘U\'7
/ bt Fail SOLUTIONS

/‘
\@ h 5@ "Servicing the Ol & Gas fndustry "

Bill To

Byron Qil Industries
154 Clarkson Executive Park
Ballwin, MO 63011

Invoice

Price Deganhart

10/1/2017

6858

10/31/2017

Net 30

HE-25

Prod. Slurry

Washout Fee

Unit #04

Unit #02

Water

Unit #04

Unit #02

Disposal fee

15.75

2,520

7.5

12.75

60

10.5

8.75

270

Work ordered by: Paul Legler

07.14.17

Quad-axle HydroExcavator w/ operator.

- Skim heavy oil/slurry from water pit as oil is
pushed across pit w/ high pressure high volums
pressure washer. Unload slurry to vac transports
when full. Afl transports full, haul last to disposal,
washout vac tank, return to yard.

Landfill disposal fee of production slurry per gallon.
- Costs include: Manifest fee, profile processing fee,
landfill fuel surcharge fee, state environmental fee,
hazardous-substance response fee.

Washout vac tank - Flat rate.

150 bbi vac transport with operator.

- Vac fluid from hydrovac when full, haul back to
yard. Will haul to disposal on later date.

130 bbl vac transport with operator.

- Vac fluid from hydrovac when full, haul back to
yard. Will haul to disposal on later date.

Bbls of fresh water.

- Water used to push oil/slurry on pit to hydrovac.

07.17.17

150 bbl vac transport with operator.

- Haul load (145 bbls) to disposal, wait in line for
other trucks to finish, dump load, washout vac tank,
return to yard. 145 bbls hauled to disposal.

130 bbl vac transport with operator.

- Haul load (125 bbls) to disposal, wait in line for
other trucks to finish, dump load, washout vac tank,
return to yard. 125 bbls hauled to disposal.
Disposal of siurry/solids per bbl.

235.00

0.89

200.00

110.00

100.00

0.65

110.00

100.00

17.00

3,701.25

2,242.80

200.00

825.00

1,275.00

39.00

1,155.00

875.00

4,590.00

Total

Pane 1




Earth, Energy and
Environmental Solutions, LLC

PO Box 905
Fort Morgan, CO 80701-0905
P:970.768.5388
P: 970.768.2223
j.zrooms@E-3Solutions.com

Bill To

Byron Oil Industries
154 Clarkson Executive Park
Ballwin, MO 63011

Price Deganhart

SOLUTIONS

"Servicing the Ol & Gas Industry”

Dat

Invoice

10/1/2017

10/31/2017

Washout Fee Washout vac tank - Flat rate.
- 80 minute washout of solids from vac tank on unit
#02.
Washout Fee 1 Washout vac tank - Flat rate. 200.00 200.00
- 30 minute washout of solids from vac tank on unit
#04.
08.22.17
Unit #04 14 150 bbl vac transport with operator. 110.00 1,540.00
- Vac oily water/mud from skim pit, vac slurry from
hydrovac when full, haul slurry to disposal, return to
yard, washout vac tank w/ hydrovac. Washout
system at disposal broke down.
Unit #00 13 130 bbl vac transport with operator. 100.00 1,300.00
- Vac slurry from hydrovac when full, haul load back
to yard, disposals closed for day, will haul to
disposal on later date.
HE-25 13 Quad-axle HydroExcavator w/ operator. 235.00 3,055.00
- Vac, jet and clean solids/slurry from inside two old
oil production tanks, unload to vac tankers when
full.
- Vac heavy oily mud from skim pit.
- Skim oil from water pit, unload to vac tankers when
full. All tankers full haul remaining load back to
yard, all disposals closed for day, will haul to
disposal on later date.
Water 60 Bbls of fresh water, 0.65 39.00
- Water used to clean insides of tanks and to push
oil on water pit to skim w/ hydrovac.
Washout Fee 1 Washout vac tank - Flat rate. 235.00 235.00
- Washout solids/slurry from vac transport at E3's
yard w/ hydrovac,
Disposal fee 140 Disposal of solids/slurry per bbl. 17.00 2,380.00
08.24.17
Total

NamnaAn

LLEC ——




Earth, Energy and

Environmental Solutions, LL.C
PO Box 905

Fort Morgan, CO 80701-0903

P:970.768.5388
P:970.768.2223

J.zrooms@E-3Solutions.com

Bill To

Byron Qil Industries

154 Clarkson Executive Park

Ballwin, MO 63011

SOLUTIONS

LLC mmim

"Servicing the Ol & GQas Industry"”

Invoice

o Dale [ Invoice#
10/1/2017
Price Deganhart 10/31/2017 Net 30
Unit #00 6.5 130 bbl vac transport with operator.
- Haul load from yard to disposal, washout vac tank
(1 hour washout), return to yard.
Disposal fee 125 Disposal of solids/slurry per barrel. 17.00 2,125.00
Washout Fee 1 Washout vac tank - Flat rate. 250.00 250.00
- 1 hour washout.
HE-25 6.25 Quad-axle HydroExcavator w/ operator. 235.00 1,468.75
- Haul load from yard to disposal, dump load,
washout vac tank, return to yard,
- Disposal ticket #145866
Prod. Slurry 1,260 | Landfill disposal fee of production slurry per gallon. 0.89 1,121.40
- Costs include: Manifest fee, profile processing fee,
landfill fuel surcharge fee, state environmental fee,
hazardous-substance response fee.
Washout Fee 1 Washout vac tank - Flat rate. 175.00 175.00
All invoices due on presentation. Balances over 30 days will be assessed interest at 1.5% per
month with a $5.00 minimum. Plus reasonable costs of collections including attoney's fees. Total $29,742.20
Thank you.

L ]



WELD LABORATORIES, INC.

Weld Laboratories 1527 First Avenue + Greeley, Colorado 80631
1527 1st Avenue Phone: (970) 353-8118 « Fax: (970) 353-1671
Greeley, CO 80631 www.weldlabs.com
BILL TO
Byron Oil DATE |INVOICE #
154 Clarkson Executive Park
Ballwin, MO 63011 10/31/2017 | 17-35265
Invoice TERMS | DUE DATE
Net 30 11/30/2017
LAB NO. CLIENT DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT
E17292-1 Price-Degenhart BTEX 1 66.00 66.00
104647
Total $66.00

Sampling procedures can affect the value of anal
are truly representative of the bulk sample.

ytical results — customers are advised to use appropriate sampling protocol to ensure samples




WELD LABORATORIES, INC.

1527 First Avenue « Greeley, Colorado 80631
Phone: (970) 353-8118 « Fax: (970) 353-1671

www,weldlabs.com
October 30, 2017

Byron Qil
154 Clarkson Executive Park
Ballwin, MO 63011

Laboratory No.: E17292-1A Project: Water; 10-18-17

Sample:  Skim Pit - Paul Legler Location:  Price-Degenhart 104647

Analyses performed according to methods in notes below

Results Units Surr Recovery (%)

TRPH NA Hg/L - ppb NA

TEH (DRO) NA Hg/L - ppb NA

TVH (GRO) NA pa/L - ppb NA

Benzene 29376.0  pg/L -ppb 106.1

Toluene 2538.0 ug/L - ppb 106.1

Ethyl-benzene 61.4 pa/l - ppb 106.1
_mp-Xylene 2860 pg/-ppb 1084

o-Xylene 86.3 Hg/L - ppb 106.1

Sat. Paste pH NA | NA

Sat. Paste EC NA pS/em NA

Sat. Paste Saturation% NA % NA

Sat. Paste TDS NA mg/L NA

Sat. Paste SAR NA - NA

Notes:

TRPH = Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (EPA Method 1664, Soxhlet extracted SGT-HEM)
DRO = Diesel Range Organics, GRO = Gas Range Organics

TVH = Total Volatile Hydrocarbons {C6-C10 EPA 8015, EPA 5030/5035 purge and trap)

TEH = Total Extractable Hydracarbons (Diesel #2 C11-C28, EPA Method 8015 solvent extraction)
BTEX = Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes (EPA 8015, EPA 5030/5035 purge and trap)

VOC = Volatile Organic Compounds (EPA 8260B, EPA 5030/5035 purge and trap)

U = Compound analyzed but not detected, NA = Not Applicable or Not Analyzed

1-30-17

Project Manager Date

Sampling procedures can affeet the value of analytical results - customers are advised 10 use appropriate sampling protocol fo ensure samples
are truly representative of the bulk sample.




Weld Laboratories
1527 1st Avenue

Greeley, CO 80631

BILL TO
Byron Oil

1527 First Avenue - Greeley, Colorado 80631
Phone: (970) 353-8118 « Fax: (970) 353-1671

www.weldlabs.com

Invoice

WELD LABORATORIES, INC.

DATE

INVOICE #

12/22/2017

17-35592

QQ.CQI]L)QQ Pafm;sslron /l; F1'h;$}\

154 Clarkson Executive Park
Ballwin, MO 63011

S{'\\M P:AV F‘IN‘I()QD"/\ jo\f\b\ﬂi‘f Ia/ &01«2
CFGPW\. 9\F7>

RIL Work Conplehell Samuary |12, 2018, [ somms [ oveoame
) 1 " ) <
HWD\ 1*-}!/\5 ..L}\\)U\ICQ5 L O@F_\'\Q\Cq)ﬂal’kﬁ, Net 30 1/21/2018
LAB NO. DESCRIPTION ) QTY RATE AMOUNT
E17332-3 Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes 2 66.00 132.00
(BTEX) _
" Gasoline Range Organics (TVPH) 2 66.00 132.00
£ TRPH, pH, Ec, SAR package 2 100.00 200.00
* Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 2 89.00 178.00
Tatal $642.00

Sampling procedures can affect the value of anal

are truly representative of the bulk sample.

ytical results — customers are advised to use appropriate sampling protocol to ensure samples




WELD LABORATORIES, INC.

1527 First Avenue « Greeley, Colorado 80631
Phone: (970) 353-8118 « Fax: (970) 353-1671

s.com

Project:
Location:

Units
mg/kg-dry-wt
mg/kg-dry-wt
mg/kg-dry-wt

Ha/kg-dry-wt
Ha/kg-dry-wt
Hg/kg-dry-wt
Ho/kg-dry-wt
Hg/kg-dry-wt

Si
mS/cm
%
mg/L

www.weldlab
December 14, 2017
Byron Qil
154 Clarkson Executive Park
Ballwin, MO 63011
Laboratory No.: E17332-3B
Sample:  Bottom of Pit
Analyses performed according to methods in notes below

Results

TRPH 110
TEH (DRO) U
TVH (GRO) 0.08
Benzene 68.0
Toluene U
Ethyl-benzene 1.3
m,p-Xylene 6.1
o-Xylene u
Sat. Paste pH 7.9
Sat. Paste EC 11.2
Sat. Paste Saturation% 24.0
Sat. Paste TDS 7187
Sat. Paste SAR 17.4

Notes:

Price Degenhart

Pit #104647

Surr Recovery (%)

80.4
101.7
100.8

100.8
100.8
100.8
100.8
100.8

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

TRPH = Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (EPA Method 1664, Soxhlet extracted SGT-HEM)

DRO = Diesel Range Organics, GRO = Gas Range Organics
TVH = Total Volatile Hydrocarbons (C6-C10 EPA 8015, EPA

A

Project Manager

5030/5035 purge and trap)
TEH = Total Extractable Hydrocarbons (Diesel #2 C1 1-C28, EPA Method 8015 solvent extraction)
BTEX = Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes (EPA 8015, EPA 5030/5035 purge and trap)
VOC = Volatile Organic Compounds (EPA 8260B, EPA 5030/5035 purge and trap)
U = Compound analyzed but not detected, NA = Not Applicable or Not Analyzed

{01,(53(7

Date

Sampling procedures can affect the value of analytical results — customers are advised to use appropriate sampling protocol to ensure samples

are truly representative of the bulk sample.




WELD LABORATORIES, INC.

1527 First Avenue » Greeley, Colorado 80631
Phone: (970) 353-8118 * Fax: (970) 353-1671
www.weldlabs.com

December 14, 2017

Byron Qil
154 Clarkson Executive Park
Ballwin, MO 63011

Laboratory No.: E17332-3A Project: Price Degenhart
Sample:  Side of Pit Location:  rit #104647
Analyses performed according to methods in notes below
Results Units Surr Recovery (%)
TRPH 13 mg/kg-dry-wt 80.4
TEH (DRO) u mg/kg-dry-wt 100.8
TVH (GRO) 0.004 mg/kg-dry-wt 142.7
Benzene U pa/kg-dry-wt 142.7
Toluene U pa/kg-dry-wt 142.7
Ethyl-benzene u Ha/kg-dry-wt 142.7
m,p-Xylene u ua/kg-dry-wt 142.7
o-Xylene 1.4 Hg/kg-dry-wt 142.7
Sat. Paste pH 7.8 Sl NA
Sat. Paste EC 63.5 mS/cm NA
Sat. Paste Saturation% 43.1 % NA
Sat. Paste TDS 40640 mg/L NA
Sat. Paste SAR 69.2 - NA
Notes:

TRPH = Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (EPA Method 1 864, Soxhlet extracted SGT-HEM)
DRO = Diesel Range Organics, GRO = Gas Range Organics

TVH = Total Volatile Hydrocarbons (C6-C10 EPA 8015, EPA 5030/5035 purge and trap)

TEH = Total Extractable Hydrocarbons (Diesel #2 C11-C28, EPA Method 8015 solvent extraction)
BTEX = Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes (EPA 8015, EPA 5030/5035 purge and trap)

VOC = Volatile Organic Compounds (EPA 8260B, EPA 5030/5035 purge and trap)

U = Compound analyzed but not detected, NA = Not Applicable or Not Analyzed

Y/ (L-5-(7

Project Manager Date

Sampling procedures can affect the value of analytical results — customers are advised 10 use appropriate sampling protecol lo ensure samples
are truly representative of the bulk sample.
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